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Wykeham 

Benefice 

 Final 

 

 Services from 1st July 

to 31st December 2025 

July     

Sunday 

Trinity 3 

Green 

6th  Broughton 10.30am Benefice Eucharist (ES) 

Sunday 

Trinity 4 

Green 

13th Sibford 

Shutford 

Swalcliffe 

Sibford 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

 8.00am 

 9.30am 

 9.30am 

10.00am 

10.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT)  

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Sunday 

Trinity 5 

Green 

20th   Sibford 

Epwell 

Shutford 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

Swalcliffe 

  9.30am 

  9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

  6.00pm 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Evensong BCP (ES) 

Sunday 

Trinity 6 

Green 

 

27th  

 

Shutford 

Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

Epwell 

Tadmarton 

Broughton 

  9.30am 

  9.30am 

  9.30am 

  9.45am 

11.00am 

 6.00pm 

Holy Communion (BF) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (GE) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Pet Service (ES) 

Evensong BCP (ES)  

August 
    

Sunday 

Trinity 7 

Green 

3rd 

 

Epwell 10.30am Benefice Eucharist (ES) 

Sunday  

Trinity 8 

Green 

10th Sibford 

Shutford 

Swalcliffe 

Sibford 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

 8.00am 

 9.30am 

 9.30am 

10.00am 

10.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion BCP (JT)  

Holy Communion (ES) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JT)  

Holy Communion  (ES) 

Sunday 

Trinity 9 

Green 

 

17th Sibford 

Epwell 

Shutford 

Tadmarton 

Broughton 

Swalcliffe 

  9.30am 

  9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

6.00pm 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Evensong BCP (ES) 

Sunday 

St Bartholomew 

Red 

24th  

 

Shutford 

Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

Epwell 

Broughton 

9.30am 

9.30am 

9.30am 

9.45am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (GE) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (BF) 

All Age Family Service (ES) 
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Tadmarton 11.00am Village Service (JT) 

Sunday 

Trinity 11 

Green 

31st  Sibford 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

Shutford 

 9.30am 

 9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

 6.00pm 

Holy Communion (JT)  

Holy Communion (GE) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Evensong BCP (ES) 

September 
    

Sunday (JT away) 

Trinity 12 

Green 

7th 

 

Sibford 10.30am Benefice Eucharist (ES) 

Sunday (JT away) 

Holy Cross Day 

Red 

 

14th 

 

Sibford 

Shutford 

Swalcliffe 

Sibford 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

 8.00am 

 9.30am 

 9.30am 

10.00am 

10.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion (JS) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (BF) 

Sunday (ES away) 

St Matthew 

Red 

21st  Sibford 

Epwell 

Shutford 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

Swalcliffe 

  9.30am 

  9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

 6.00pm 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (GE) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JS) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Harvest Festival (JT) 

Sunday  

Trinity 15 

Green 

 

28th  

 

Swalcliffe 

Epwell 

Sibford 

Tadmarton 

Broughton 

Shutford 

 9.30am 

 9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

 4.00pm 

 6.00pm 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Harvest Festival (ES) 

Village Service (JT) 

Harvest Festival  (ES) 

Harvest Festival (ES) 

October 
    

Sunday  

Trinity 16 

Green 

5th  Swalcliffe 10.30am Benefice Eucharist (ES) 

Sunday  

Trinity 17 

Green 

 

12th Sibford 

Shutford 

Swalcliffe 

Sibford 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

 8.00am 

 9.30am 

 9.30am 

10.00am 

10.00am 

11.00am 

  6.00pm 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion BCP  (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Harvest Festival (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Harvest Festival (ES) 

Sunday 

Trinity 18 

Green 

 

19th Sibford 

Epwell 

Shutford 

Tadmarton 

Broughton 

Swalcliffe 

  9.30am 

  9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

  6.00pm 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT)  

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Evensong BCP (ES) 

Sunday 

Last after Trinity 

Green 

26th  Shutford 

Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

9.30am 

9.30am 

9.30am 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (BF) 

Holy Communion (GE) 
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(ES away) 

 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion (HS) 

All Age Family Service (JT) 

Village Service (lay led) 

November 
    

Sunday (JT away) 

All Saints 

White 

2nd   Tadmarton 

 

10.30am 

 

Benefice Eucharist (ES) 

                  

Sunday 

Remembrance 

Sunday 

Red 

 

9th 
 

 

Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

 

Broughton 

 

Epwell 

Sibford 

Tadmarton 

Shutford 

 8.00am 

 9.30am 

 

10.55am 

 

10.55am 

10.55am 

10.55am 

 6.00pm 

Holy Communion BCP  (ES) 

Holy Communion and Act of 

Remembrance (JT) 

Holy Communion and Act of 

Remembrance (JT)     

Remembrance Service (BF) 

Remembrance Service (ES) 

Remembrance Service (GA) 

Remembrance Service (ES) 

Sunday 

Second before Advent 

Red 

16th Sibford 

Epwell 

Shutford 

Tadmarton 

Broughton 

Swalcliffe 

  9.30am 

  9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

6.00pm 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

All Age Family Service (lay led) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Evensong BCP (ES) 

Sunday 

Christ the King 

Red 

23rd     Shutford 

Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

9.30am 

9.30am 

9.30am 

9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (GA) 

Holy Communion  (ES) 

Holy Communion (GE) 

All Age Family Service (ES) 

Village Service (JT) 

Sunday 

Advent Sunday 

Purple 

30th  Sibford 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

Shutford 

 9.30am 

 9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

 6.00pm 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Evensong BCP (ES) 

December 
    

Sunday 

Advent 2 

7th  

 

Broughton 10.30am Benefice Eucharist (ES) 

Sunday  

Advent 3 

14th Sibford 

Shutford 

Swalcliffe 

Epwell 

Broughton 

Tadmarton 

Sibford 

 8.00am  

 9.30am 

 9.30am 

 9.45am 

11.00am 

11.00am 

5.00pm 

Holy Communion BCP (ES) 

Holy Communion BCP (JT) 

Holy Communion (ES) 

Holy Communion (BF)  

Holy Communion(JT)  

St Nicholas Service (ES) 

Christingle (ES) 

Tuesday 16th Tadmarton 7.00pm Traditional Carol Service (ES) 

Friday 19th Sibford 7.00pm Traditional Carol Service (ES) 

Sunday  

Advent 4 

Purple 

21st  Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

Tadmarton 

9.30am 

9.30am 

11.00am 

Holy Communion  (ES) 

Holy Communion (JT) 

Holy Communion (JT) 
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Epwell 

Shutford 

Broughton 

4.30pm 

4.30pm 

6.00pm 

Christingle (ES) 

Carol service (JT) 

Traditional Carol Service (ES) 

Wednesday 

Christmas Eve  

White or Gold 

24th  Broughton 

Epwell 

Sibford 

   4.00pm 

   6.00pm 

11.30pm 

Crib Service   (ES)                 

Carols / Crib Service (JT)  

Midnight Communion (ES) 

Thursday 

Christmas Day 

White or Gold 

25th Shutford 

Sibford 

Swalcliffe 

Epwell 

Tadmarton 

Broughton 

  9.30am 

  9.30am 

  9.30am 

10.00am 

10.00am 

11.00am 

Family Communion (JT)    

Family Communion (GE)           

Family Communion  (ES)  

Family Communion (o/s) 

Family Communion (BF tbc) 

Family Communion (ES) 

Sunday (ES away) 

The Holy Innocents 

Red 

28th  Shutford 10.30am Benefice Eucharist (JT) 

Tuesday 

White 

30th   Tadmarton 10.00am Holy Communion BCP (JT) 

Rector: The Rev’d Emily Robottom Scott (ES) 

Associate Minister: The Rev’d Canon John Tattersall (JT) 

Assisting Priests:  

 The Rev’d Brian Fairbank (BF), The Rev’d Allan Doig (AD), The Rev’d Canon Glyn Evans (GE),  

The Rev’d Graeme Arthur (GA); The Rev’d Hazel Scarr (HS), The Rev’d John Smith (JS),  

 The Rev’d Prebendary Olwen Smith (OS) 


