Wykeham		Final		Services from 1 <sup>st</sup> July
Benefice				to 31st December 2025
July				
Sunday	6 <sup>th</sup>	Broughton	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
Trinity 3				, ,
Green				
Sunday	13 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	8.00am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Trinity 4		Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Green		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Sibford	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Epwell	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
a 1	a oth	Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
Sunday	20 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
Trinity 5		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (JT)
Green		Shutford	11.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
C 1	27 <sup>th</sup>	Swalcliffe Shutford	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
Sunday	27	Sibford	9.30am 9.30am	Holy Communion (BF)
Trinity 6 Green		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Green			9.30am 9.45am	Holy Communion (GE) Holy Communion (ES)
		Epwell Tadmarton	9.43am 11.00am	Pet Service (ES)
		Broughton	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
<b>A</b> 4		Droughton	0.00pm	Evensong Ber (ES)
August				
Sunday	3 <sup>rd</sup>	Epwell	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
Trinity 7				
Green	- 1			
Sunday	10 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	8.00am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Trinity 8		Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion BCP (JT)
Green		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Sibford	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Epwell	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
G 1	1 Fth	Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
Sunday	17 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
Trinity 9		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (JT)
Green		Shutford	11.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
Cumdov	24 <sup>th</sup>	Swalcliffe	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
Sunday St Parthalamay	Z4***	Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion (CF)
St Bartholomew		Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Red		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (BF)
		Broughton	11.00am	All Age Family Service (ES)

		Tadmarton	11.00am	Village Service (JT)
Sunday	31 <sup>st</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Trinity 11		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (GE)
Green		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Shutford	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
September		Sharrora	отобрии	Districting Del (De)
Sunday (JT away)	7 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
	/	Sibioid	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
Trinity 12 Green				
Sunday (JT away)	14 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	8.00am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Holy Cross Day	17	Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Red		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JS)
Red		Sibford	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Epwell	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (BF)
Sunday (ES away)	21 <sup>st</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
St Matthew	-1	Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (GE)
Red		Shutford	11.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
100		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JS)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Swalcliffe	6.00pm	Harvest Festival (JT)
Sunday	28 <sup>th</sup>	Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Trinity 15		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (ES)
Green		Sibford	11.00am	Harvest Festival (ES)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Village Service (JT)
		Broughton	4.00pm	Harvest Festival (ES)
		Shutford	6.00pm	Harvest Festival (ES)
October				
Sunday	5 <sup>th</sup>	Swalcliffe	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
Trinity 16				
Green				
Sunday	12 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	8.00am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Trinity 17		Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Green		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Sibford	10.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Epwell	10.00am	Harvest Festival (lay led)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Tadmarton	6.00pm	Harvest Festival (ES)
Sunday	19 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
Trinity 18		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (JT)
Green		Shutford	11.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
	1	Swalcliffe	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
Sunday	26 <sup>th</sup>	Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Last after Trinity		Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (BF)
Green		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (GE)

(ES away)		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (HS)
		Broughton	11.00am	All Age Family Service (JT)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Village Service (lay led)
November				
Sunday (JT away)	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Tadmarton	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
All Saints				
White				
Sunday	9 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	8.00am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Remembrance		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion and Act of
Sunday				Remembrance (JT)
Red		Broughton	10.55am	Holy Communion and Act of
				Remembrance (JT)
		Epwell	10.55am	Remembrance Service (BF)
		Sibford	10.55am	Remembrance Service (ES)
		Tadmarton	10.55am	Remembrance Service (GA)
		Shutford	6.00pm	Remembrance Service (ES)
Sunday	16 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Second before Advent		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (ES)
Red		Shutford	11.00am	All Age Family Service (lay led)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Swalcliffe	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
Sunday	23 <sup>rd</sup>	Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Christ the King		Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (GA)
Red		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (GE)
		Broughton	11.00am	All Age Family Service (ES)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Village Service (JT)
Sunday	30 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Advent Sunday		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (ES)
Purple		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Shutford	6.00pm	Evensong BCP (ES)
December				
Sunday	$7^{\text{th}}$	Broughton	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (ES)
Advent 2				
Sunday	14 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	8.00am	Holy Communion BCP (ES)
Advent 3		Shutford	9.30am	Holy Communion BCP (JT)
		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
		Epwell	9.45am	Holy Communion (BF)
		Broughton	11.00am	Holy Communion(JT)
		Tadmarton	11.00am	St Nicholas Service (ES)
	-41	Sibford	5.00pm	Christingle (ES)
Tuesday	16 <sup>th</sup>	Tadmarton	7.00pm	Traditional Carol Service (ES)
Friday	19 <sup>th</sup>	Sibford	7.00pm	Traditional Carol Service (ES)
Sunday	21 <sup>st</sup>	Sibford	9.30am	Holy Communion (ES)
Advent 4		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Holy Communion (JT)
Purple		Tadmarton	11.00am	Holy Communion (JT)

		Epwell	4.30pm	Christingle (ES)
		Shutford	4.30pm	Carol service (JT)
		Broughton	6.00pm	Traditional Carol Service (ES)
Wednesday	24 <sup>th</sup>	Broughton	4.00pm	Crib Service (ES)
Christmas Eve		Epwell	6.00pm	Carols / Crib Service (JT)
White or Gold		Sibford	11.30pm	Midnight Communion (ES)
Thursday	25 <sup>th</sup>	Shutford	9.30am	Family Communion (JT)
Christmas Day		Sibford	9.30am	Family Communion (GE)
White or Gold		Swalcliffe	9.30am	Family Communion (ES)
		Epwell	10.00am	Family Communion (o/s)
		Tadmarton	10.00am	Family Communion (BF tbc)
		Broughton	11.00am	Family Communion (ES)
Sunday (ES away)	28 <sup>th</sup>	Shutford	10.30am	Benefice Eucharist (JT)
The Holy Innocents				
Red				
Tuesday	30 <sup>th</sup>	Tadmarton	10.00am	Holy Communion BCP (JT)
White				

Rector: The Rev'd Emily Robottom Scott (ES)
Associate Minister: The Rev'd Canon John Tattersall (JT)

## **Assisting Priests:**

The Rev'd Brian Fairbank (BF), The Rev'd Allan Doig (AD), The Rev'd Canon Glyn Evans (GE), The Rev'd Graeme Arthur (GA); The Rev'd Hazel Scarr (HS), The Rev'd John Smith (JS), The Rev'd Prebendary Olwen Smith (OS)